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T AU.AJI*_., rt.o.DA J2M •st 
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DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING (BAY6) 

DIVISION OF CCMMUNICATIONS (ISLER) I · · ~ 
DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (B. KEATINGt .. ~~ 

CANCELLATION BY FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF PAY 
TELEPHONE CERTIFICATE FOR VIOLATION OF RULE "· 25-4. 01 61 , 
F .A. C. 1 REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEES; TELECOMMUNICATIONS 
CCMPANIES 

DOCKET NO. 981207-TC - DOWNTOWN MOTEL CORPORATION 
DOCKET NO. ~.ili08~TC - CAREY CCHruNICATIONS CORPORAT ION 
DOCKET NO. 981210-TC - LA ZARAGO~ RESTAURANT 
DOCKET NO. 981211-TC - BENNETT EUBANKS OIL COMPANY, INC. 
DOCKET NO. 981212-TC - SUNDOWN CCHruNICATIONS, INC . 

AGINDA.: 12/01/98 - REGULAR AGENDA - PROPOSED AGENCY ACTI ON -
INTERESTED PERSONS MAY PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL DA.ft8: NONE 

SPECIAL INS'l'ROCTIOMI: NONE 

FILl NAHI AMD ~TIOM: S:\PSC\CHU\ WP\ 981207.RCM 

1.) Docket 1981207-TC - Downtown Motel Corpo ration - Thi s 
c ompany obtained Certificate Number 2062 on J uly 12 , 1988. On 
December 11, 1997, the Division ot Administration sent the 1997 
regulatory assessment tee (RAF) notice by certified mail . The 
United States Postal Service (USPS) returned the receipt whic h 
showed the notice was siqned tor and delivered on December 15, 
1997 . The Division ot Administration notified start by memorand um 
that this company did not pay its 1996 and 1997 RAFs, plus 
statutory penalties and interest tor thBoC1'tmt' NO~~r~-ol'~6, and 
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• DOCKET NOS. 981207-TC, 981208-TC, r981210-TC, 981211-TC, 98121 2-TC 
DATE: November 19, 1998 

1997. A5 of November 9, 1998, the company has not paid the past 
due amount. 

2.) Docket ft981208-TC - Carey Communications Corporation -
This company obtained Certificate Number 2098 on August 16, 1988 . 
On December 11, 1997, the Di vision of Administration sent the 1997 
RAF notice by certified mail. The USPS returned the receLpt which 
showed the notice was siqned for and delivered on December 17, 
1997. The Division ot Administration notified staff by memorandum 
that this company did not pay its 1996 and 1997 RAFs, plus 
statutory penalties and interest tor the years 1993, 1994, 1995 , 
1996, and 1997. As of November 9, 1998, the company has no t paid 
the past due amount. 

3.) Docket 1981210-TC - La Zaragozana Restauran t - This 
company obtained Certificate Number 3667 on April 20, 1994. On 
December 11, 1997, the Division of Administration sent the 1997 RAF 
notice by certified mail. The USPS returned the receipt which 
showed the notice was siqned tor and delivered on December 13, 
1997. The Division of Administration notified staff by memorandum 
that this company did not pay its 1997 RAFs, plus statutory 
penalties and interest for the years 1996 and 1997. As of November 
9, 1998, the company haa not paid the past due amount. 

4.) Docket 1981211-TC- Bennett Eubanks Oi l Company, Inc . -
This company obtained Cer tificate Number 3651 on J anuary 27, 1994. 
On December 11, 1997, the Division of Administration sent the 1997 
RAF notice by certified mail. The USPS returned the receipt which 
showed the notice was siqned tor and delivered on December 12 , 
1997. The Division ~f Administration noti fied staff by memorandum 
tha t this company did not pay its 1997 RAFs, p lus statutor y 
penalties and interest for 1997. As of November 9, 1998, the 
company has not paid the past due amount. 

5.) Docket 1981212-TC- Sundown Communications, Inc . - This 
company obtained Certificate Number 3793 on June 7, 1994. on 
December 11, 1997, the Division ot Administration sent the 1997 RAF 
notice by certified mail. The USPS returned the receipt which 
showed the notice was siqned for and delivered. The Division ot 
Administration notified staff by memorandum that this company did 
no t pdy its 1997 RAFs, plus statutory penalties and interest tor 
1997 . As of November 9, 1998, the company has not paid the past 
due amount. 

Sta ff believes the following recommendations are appropriate . 
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DOCKET NOS. 981207-TC, . 981208-TC, 981210-TC, 981211-TC, 981212-TC 
DATE: November 19, 1998 

DIIQUIIIQH or IIIUII 

ISSQI 1; Should the Commission impose a $500 fine or cancel the 
pay telephone certificates issued to each company listed on page 5 
fo r apparent violation of Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative 
Code, Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies? 

R&OQMHINDATIQN; Yes . The Commission should impose a $500 fine or 
cancel each company's certificate as listed on paqe 5 if the fine 
and the regulatory assessment fees, includinq statutory penalties 
and interest, are not received by the Commission within five 
business days after the conclusion of the 21 day protest period. 
The fine should be paid to the Florida Public Service Commission 
and forwarded to the Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the 
State General Revenue ""\md pursuant to Section 364.285(1 ) , Flo rida 
Statutes. If the C~ssion's Order i s not protested and the f ine 
and regulatory assessment fees, including statutory penalties and 
interest, are not received, the pay telephone certificate numbers 
listed on page 5 should be canceled. (Isler) 

STAFf ANALYIII; Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code , 
requires the payment of requla~ory assessmen~ fees by January ~o ot 
the subsequent year for telecommunications companies, and provides 
for penalties and interest as outlined in Section 350.113, Florida 
Statutes, for any delinquent amounts. 

Staff was notified by the Division of Administration that each 
of the pay telephone providers listed on page 5 had not paid t he i r 
1997 regulatory asses5ment t ees, plus statutory penalties and 
i nterest. Therefore, the companies have failed t o comply with Rule 
25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, Regulatory Assessment Fees; 
Telecommunications Companies. 

Accordinqly, staff recommends that the Commission assess a 
$500 fine tor failure to comply with the Commission rules or cancel 
the companies respective certificate numbers if the fine and the 
regulatory assessment tees, along with statutory penalties and 
interest, are not paid within five business dbys after the 
conclusion of the 21 day protest period. The fine should be paid 
to the Florida Public Service Commission and forwarded to t he 
Office of the Comptroller tor deposit in the State General Revenue 
FUnd pursuant to Section 364.285(1), Florida Statutes. If the 
Commission's Order is not protested and t.he fine and regulatory 
assessment tees, including statutory penalties and interest, are 
not received, the certificate numbers listed on page ~ should be 
canceled. 
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DOCKET NOS. 981207-TC, 981208-TC, 981210-TC, 981211-TC, 981212 -TC 
DATE: November 19, 1998 

ISSQI 2; Should these dockets be closed? 

RIQ]tiQilltiQH; Yes, it no person whose substantial interests are 
affected files a protest within 21 days of the issuance date of the 
Order, the Order will become final. Upon payment of the fines and 
fees, or cancellation of the certificate, these dockets should be 
closed. (B. Keatinq) 

STAFF AHN.,XSIS; Whether staff's recommendat ion on Issue 1 is 
approved or denied, the result will be a proposed aqency action 
order. If no timely protest to the proposed aoency action is fi l ed 
within 21 days of the date of issuance of the Order, t hese dockets 
should be closed upon payment of the tines and fees, or upon 
cancellation of the certificates. A protest i n one docket should 
not prevent the action in a separate docket from becoming final. 
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DOCKET NOS. 981207-TC, 981208- TC, 981210-TC, 981211 - TC, 981212-TC 
DATE: ~·wember 19, 1998 

OOCKET NO . PBO'{IQEB CERTIFICATE NO. M[& P and I 

981207-TC Do~town Hotel corporation 2062 1996 1991 
1997 1996 

1997 

S.81208 -TC carey co.aunications corporation 2098 1996 1993 
1997 1994 

1995 
1996 
1997 

981210-TC La Zara9ozana Restaurant 3667 1997 1996 
1997 

981211-TC Bennett lubanka Oil co.pany, Inc. 3651 1997 1997 

981212-TC Sundown co .. unications, Inc . 3793 1997 1997 
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